## HARD COPY

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C.

Administrative Proceeding

File No. 3-19382

In the Matter of

Bakken Resources, Inc.

Ireland Inc., and

Worlds Mall, Inc.

**ANSWER** 

OF IRELAND INC.

RECEIVED
SEP 09 2019
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

In answer to the allegations set out in the Order Instituting Administrative Proceedings and Notice of Hearing Pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") for the above proceedings, Ireland Inc. (the "Respondent") replies as follows:

- 1. The Respondent admits that it is a Nevada corporation with a class of securities registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Exchange Act.
- 2. The Respondent admits that it has not filed any periodic reports since the filing of its Form 10-Q for the interim period ended September 30, 2017, and that the Respondent's net loss for the nine months then ended was reported to be \$3,115,582.
- 3. The Respondent admits that its common stock was quoted on the OTC Link platform and that the Respondent was eligible for the "piggyback" exception of Exchange Act Rule 15c2-11(f)(3). The Respondent is not currently able to obtain sufficient information to confirm or deny the number of the market makers for the Respondent's common stock.
- 4. Effective September 5, 2019, the Respondent filed a Form 15 with the Commission certifying that it meets the requirements for voluntarily terminating the registration of its securities under Section 12(g)(4) of the Exchange Act.

.

5. Notwithstanding the Respondent's admission that it is delinquent in its filing obligations under Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act and Rules 13a-1 and 13a-13 thereunder, the Respondent intends to submit that, in light of the Respondent's filing of a Form 15 to terminate its registration pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Exchange Act, it is not necessary or appropriate for the protection of investors to suspend or revoke the registration of the Respondent's securities pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Exchange Act, or any successor under Exchange Act Rules 12b-2 or 12g-3, or any new corporate names of the Respondent.

Date: September 6, 2019\_

Christian I. Cu

Legal Counsel for Ireland Inc. 595 Howe Street, Suite 704 Vancouver, BC V6C 2T5

Canada

Tel: (604) 687-5792 ext. 201

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that true copies of the Answer of Ireland Inc. were served on the following parties on the date and in the manner indicated below:

By Facsimile and Overnight Courier:

Office of the Secretary
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E., Mailstop 1090
Washington, DC 20549
Facsimile: (703) 813-9793

By Email and Overnight Courier:

Leslie Kazon, Esq.
New York Regional Office
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10281
E-mail: freyd@sec.gov

By Mail:

Bakken Resources, Inc. 1314 South Grand, Suite 2112 Spokane, WA 99202

Worlds Mall, Inc. c/o Vcorp Services, LLC Registered Agent 701 South Carson Street, Suite 200 Carson City, NV 89701

Date: September 6, 2019

Christian I. Cu

Legal Counsel for Ireland Inc.